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No. ~ 19th O~tober, 1970 Nauru 
G.N. No. 197/1970 

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1961-1968 

SECTION 15 - CREATION OF NEW'OFFICE 

Pursuant to the powers conferred upon me by Section 15(1) of the Public 
Service Act 1961-1968, I. Hammer DeRoburt, President, hereby create the following 
new office. 

DEPARn.1ENT 

Judiciary 
(Melbourne Office) 

POSITION 

Secretary/Stenographer 
to Chief Justice 

Dated this fourteenth day of October, 1970. 

G.N. No. 198/1970 

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1961 - 1968 

CLASSIFICATION 

$3025-$3365 (actual) 

(Hammer DeRoburt), 
PRESIDENT. 

SECTION 16 - PROVISION OF A TEMPORARY POSITION 

Pursuant to the powers conferred on me by Section 16 (1) of the Public 
Service Act 1961-1968, I Athol Carter, Acting Chief Secretary, hereby provide a 
temporary position in the Public Service. 

DEPARTMENT 

Island Development 
and Industry 

Dated this 7th day of October, 1970. 

G.N. No. 199/1970 

POSITION 

Clerk $1587 

CLASSIFICATION 

$1667 (actual) 

ATHOL CARTER, 
ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY 

BIRTHS, DEATHS, & MARRIAGES ORDINANCE 1956-1966 

Births, deaths and marriages registered during week ended the 16th 
October, 1970 were:-

BIRTHS 

1. NAURUAN 

Name Date of Birth Sex Reg'd Dist. Tribe 

Clyde Johannes Deiranaw 20/9/1970 M Uaboe Eamwi t 
Manolis Thompson Jonathoan 28/9/1970 M Yaren Eamwitmwit 
Denis Jacobean Ephraim 13/9/]970 F Boe Iruwa 
Tedwyne Teoku Karl 01ssen 15/8/1970 M Meneng Eamwit 
Trevelyan Justin Bagabo Bernicke 26/9/1970 M Buada Deiboe 
David Clint Eastwood Danga Engar 12/9/1970 M Boe Eamwit 
Myer Steven Dedabage Gouba 25/9/1970 M Meneng Iruwa 



2. 
No. 42. 19th October~ 1970 Nauru 
G.N. No. 199/1970 (cont'd) 

2 O. P. 1. 

Name Date of Birth~ Sex Re:g.' d Dist Tribe 

Arthur Chong Gum 8/9/1970 M N.P.C. Location 
Katalake Isala 24/4/1969 M N.P.C. Location 
01atasi Isala 11/9/1970 M " " 
Itamaeri Mote 25/9/1970 M II II 

Aruta Ieremia 5/10/1970 F II II' 
L. ,_ 

Yvette Saili Ewuro Jeremiah 24/8/1970 F Res. N.P.C. Settlement 
Tricia Eimwe Tatum 4/10/1970 F Res. Baiti District 

DEATHS 

~ ,Name Date of Death Sex Age Reg'd Dist Tribe 

Jeremia (O.P.I.) 30/9/1970 M . 53 Yrs Boe 

MARRIAGES 

Clement Bano Obeta of Anetan District, and Eideberanemdang Demaunga 
of Iyu~ District, on 9th October, 1970 by the Rev. Itubwa A~ram, at Orro 
,Central Church, Nauru. 

Tekaieti Titiku of Marakei Island, and Nei Kare Matiou of Abaiang,. by 
the Rev. Fr. Che Ramuz, at Sacred Heart Mission Church, Nauru. 

A. CARTER, 
REGISTRAR BIRTHS, DEATHS & MARRIAGES 

\ 

- 4'l'" 



3. 
No. 42 19th October, 1970 Nauru 
G.N. No. 200/1970 

The Nauru Lands Committee, having made all due enquiries, hereby determines the following Deceased Estates and Phosphate 
royalties as appears be10w:-

District Port. CL. Name of Former Share Gaz. Land Record Royal N.P.C. Admin. Present Owners Shares No. P. L. Land Owner No. Vol. Folio, -ties No. No. 
Buada 181 CL Abwan Eiraigitieb(Est of) 1/15 3/55 7 182 Lolli ta Agir 1/35 

Beverley Agir 1/35 
Toska Agir 1/35 
Tyson Agir 1/35 
Ruth Agir 1/35 
Anne Marie Agir 1/35 
Jonathan Agir 1/35 
Jason Agir 1/35 
Kar1ick Demauna(LTO)1/35 

Buada 326 CL Bangbanga " 1/7 47/64 19 78 Lolli ta Agir 1/63 
Beverley Agir 1/63 
Toska Agir 1/63 
Tyson Agir 1/63 
Ruth Agir 1/63 
Anne Marie Agir 1/63 
Jonathan Agir 1/63 
Jason Agir 1/63 
Kar1ick Demauna(LTO)1/63 

Aiwo 177 PL Bwitiaimar " 1/7 53/56 1 181 17 As for Portion 326 (Buada) 135 281 

Aiwo 388 CL Aribwebwe " 1/7 10/59 15 142 " " " " " 
Aiwo 406 CL Ububum " 1/7 22/66 15 160 II " " " " 
Aiwo 48 CL Ububum " 1/7 30/66 1 48 " " " " " .,.. 

Aiwo 170 PL Bwi tiaimar " 1/8 53/56 1 174 128 274 LolEta Agir 1/72 85 501 Beverley Agir 1/72 
Toska Agir 1/72 
Tyson Agir 1/72 
Ruth Agir 1/72 
Anne Marie Agir 1/72 
Jonathan Agir 1/72 
Jason Agir 1/72 

~~ Kar1ick Demauna(LTO)1/72 

~i f() . 
. "!<l 



4. 

No. 42 19th October 1970 

Distri ct Port. P. L. Name of Former Share Gaz. Land - Record Royal N.P.C. Admin: Present Owners Shares No, C.L. Land OWner No. VoL Folio Q -ties • No. No . 

(ESL of) Beverley 1/108 
Toska Agir 1/108 
Tyson Agir 1/108 
Ruth Agir 1/108 
Anne Marie Agir 1/108 
Jonathan AgLr 1/108 
Jason Agir 1/108 
Karlick Demauna (LTO) 1/108 

Aiwo 119 CL II 1/12 31/63 1 123 74 230 As for Portion 71 (Aiwo) 

Aiwo 369 CL Atorir II 1/14 10/59 15 123 Lolli ta Agir 1/126 
Beverley Agir 1/126 
Toska Agir 1/126 
Tyson Agir 1/126 
Ruth Agir 1/126 
Anne Marie Agir 1/126 
Jonathan Agir 1/126 
Jason Agir 1/126 
Karlick Demauna (LTD) 1/126 

Aiwo 353 CL Eataeo II 1/6 19/61 15 107 Lo1lita Agir 1/54 
Beverley Agir 1/54 
Toska Agir 1/54 
Ruth Agir 1/54 
Anne Marie Agir 1/54 
Jonathan Agir 1/54 
Jason Agir 1/54 
Karlick Demauna (LTO) 1/54 
Tyson Agir 1/54 

District Port. C.L. Name of Former Share Gaz. Land Record Royal N.P .c. Admin. Present Owners in 
No. P.L. Land Owner No. VoL Folio. -ties No. No. egua1 shares. 

Boe 108 CL Atebiro Engar (dec I d) 1/3 7/61 6 121 Nancy Eiwan Benjamin 1/6 
Dereiye Issac 1/6 

-do 137 CL Gabab -do- All 16/62 6 150 Nancy Eiwan B. 1/2 
Dereiye Issac 1/2 

'!'J 
~ Anibare 214 CL Yatsi -do- 1/16 24/64 4 216 _() - Marian Notue Eiruwe 1/16 ;r 

.. It ~, 
" 



5. 

No. 42 19th October 

District No. P. L. Land Owner Share No. Vol. Folio. -ties No. No. P"resent Owners Shares 

Anibare 243 PL Anemenim Akamwarar 1/8 4f~-4 246 Eiraidongio 1/32 
(dec'd) Deiyenenoa Adengo 1/32 

Don Deaido 1/32 
Nei Takea Akamwarar (LTO) 1/32 

-do- 52 CL Agabwe -do- 1/4 12/61 4 53 Eiraidongio 1/16 
Deiyenenoa Adengo 1/16 
Don Deaido 1/16 
Nei Takea Akamwarar (LTD) 1/16 

-do- 93 CL Bwetamwit -do- 1/4 15/61 4 94 As for Portion 52 (Anibare) 

Ewa 69 PL Ibegu -do- 5/24 11/57 9 69 1152 1591 Eiraidongio 5/96 
Deiyenenoa Adengo 5/96 
Don Deaido 5/96 
Nei Takea Akamwarar (LTD) 5/96 

-do- 77 PL Mitsijij -do- 5/24 11/57 9 77 1157 1596 As per portion 69 {Ewa) 

-do 61 PL Ebwenoeiye -do- 5/24 49/55 9 61 762 1198 As per portion 69 (Ewa) 

-do- 47 PL Okoe -do- 5/48 49/55 9 47 714 1150 Eiraidongio 5/192 
752 1188 Deiyenenoa Adengo 5/192 

Don Deaido 5/192 
Nei Takea Akamwarar (LTO) 5/192 

-do- 15 CL Anna -do- 1/4 13/59 9 15 As per portion 52 (Anibare) 

Baiti 31 PL Abwia ARamwarar 5/24 48/55 5 31 702 1138 As per portion 69 (Ewa) 
(dec 1 d) 

do 199 PL Betio -do- 1/8 32/67 5 201 As per portion 243 (Ani bare) 
& CL > & 23/70 

-do- 18 PL Iuwa -do- 1/4 SO/55 5 18 610 1045 As per portion 52 (Anibare) 
1279 1721 

-do- 34 PL Ibeibe -do- l/S 49/55 5 34 802 1238 As per portion 243 (Anibare) 

-do- 19 PL Metub or Adeta -do 1/5 48/55 :; 19 611 1046 Eiraidongio 1/20 
1140 1579 Deiyenenoa Adengo 1/20 

Don Deaido 1/20 
Nei Takea Akamwarar (LTO) 1/20 

"'J 
1/64 "~ Uaboe 115 CL Mueo~n -do- 1/16 33/60 13 115 Eiraidongio 

~ 

" t:) & 23/70 I()~ Deiyenenoa Adengo 1/64 
'.l. Don Deaido 1/64 

1/64 



No. 42 

-do-

-do-

-do-

-do-

Nibok 

Ewa 

-do-

-do-

-do-

-do-

-do-

-do-

-do-

-do-

-do-

Baiti 

do-

-do-

-do-

-do-

do-

86 

77 

78 

74 

177 

90 

78 

87 

22 

24 

135 

157 

158 

43 

37 

78 

113 

95 

94 

105 

CL 

CL 

CL 

PL 

CL 

Mapweo 

Imwenom 

Mueoen 

Imwenom 

Oininibok 

Aream 

-do-

-do 

-do-

-do-

1/16 

1/4 

1/4 

1/4 

1/40 

Akamwarar 1/4 
(dec I d) 

41/61 13 

35/62 13 

35/62 13 

45/59 12 

33/69 9 

PL Anobongonijo -do- 1/10 11/39 9 

PL 

PL 

CL 

CL 

CL 

CL 

CL 

PL 

PL 

PL 

CL 

CL 

Anemet -'do-

Atete -do-

Anna -do-

Anna -do-

Anuer -do-

Aiburi -do-

Uboroboren -do

Bituni -do-

Ibeibe -do-

Adeta -do-

Arorior -do-

Beduwo -do-

5/24 13/57 9 

5/24 11/57 9 

1/4 35/62 9 

1/4 35/62 9 

1/4 13/64 9 

1/4 54/66 9 

1/4 54/66 9 

5/24 49/55 9 

1/4 24/57 5 

1/8 9/15 5 

1/4 

1/4 

& 15/57 

CL Beduwo -dO-.~~: 1/4 

CL Dongowa or. Iareidobu -ao 1/4 

44/58 5 

44/58 5 

46/58 5 

49/58 5 

6. 

86 

77 

78 

74 

177 

90 

78 

87 

22 

24 

135 

157 

158 

43 

37 

80 

115 

97 

96 

107 

1970 

766 
1181 

1158 

1165 

719 
750 

805 
1136 

1109 

1202 
1620 

1597 

1604 

1155 
1186 

1241 
1575 

1548 

Present Owners 

As per portion 115 (Uaboe) 

As per portion 52 (Anibare) 

As per portion 52 CAnibare) 

As per portion 52 (Anibare) 

Eiraidongio 
Deiyenenoa Adengo 
Don Deaido 
Nei Takea Akamwarar (LTD) 

As per portion 52 (Ani bare) 

Eiraidongio 
Deiyenenoa Adengo 
Don Deaido 
Nei Takea Akamwarar (LTD) 

As per portion 69 (Ewa) 

As per portion 69 (Ewa) 

As per portion 52 (Anibare) 

As per portion 52 (Anibare) 

As per portion 52 (Anibare) 

As per portion 52 (Afiibare) 

As per portion 52 CAnibare) 

As per portion 69 (Ewa) 

As per portion 52 (Anibare) 

As per portion 243 CAnibare) 

As per portion 52 (Anibare) 

As per portion 52 (Ani bare) 

As per portion 52 CAnibare) 

As per portion 52 (Anibare) 

Nauru 

Shares 

1/160 
1/160 
1/160 
1/160 

1/40 
1/40 
1/40 
1/40 



No. 42 
G.N. No. 200/1970 (cont'd) 

District 

Nibok 

-do-

Buada 

-do-

-do-

Yaren 

Anibare 

-do

Meneng 

-do-

Port. 
No. 
1 1 

122 

71 

109 

311 

185 

C,L. 
P .. L 
PL 

PL 

PL 

PL 

CL 

CL 

134 & PL 
135 

145 

271 

273 

PL 

PL 

PL 

Name of 
Land 

Marawa 

Anibaro 

Ij akabab 

Aujo 

Oebuebin 

Aujuwur 

Atibenar 

Anotsija 

Atuwuro 

Atuwuro 

Former 
Owner 
Akamwarar 

(dec'd) 

-do-

Share 

1/12 

Agougenang 1/2 
(dec1d) 

-do- 2/5 

-do-

-do-

-do-

-do-

-do-

-do-

1/2 

1/3 

1/4 

1/2 

All 

1/3 

7. 

19th. October, 1970 

Land 
Vol. 
12 

14/57 12 

42/32 7 
& 8/62 

10/55 7 

36/64 19 

6/63 14 

22/56 4 

21/56 4 

18 

18 

Record 
Folio. 

2 

123 

72 

110 

63 

186 

135 
& 136 

147 

23 

25 

Royal 
-ties 

NcP.C. Admin. 
No. No. 
871 1310 

1162 

439 

523 
975 

1004 
1005 

1010 

850 
625 

852 

1501 

874 

958 
1414 

1443 
1444 

1449 

1286 
1060 

1288 

Present Owners 

As per portion 243 

Eiraidongio 
Deiyenenoa Adengo 
Don Deaido 
Nei Takea Akamwarar (LTO) 

Eiwadangin Agougenang (LTO) 
Martha Agougenang (LTO) 
Creswick Agougenang 

Eiwadangin A. (LTO) 
Martha A. (LTO) 
Creswick A. 

As per portion 71 (Buada) 

Eiwadangin A. (LTO) 
Martha A. (LTO) 
Creswick A. 

Eiwadangin A. (LTO) 
Martha A. (LTO) 
Creswick A. 

As per portion 71 (Buada) 

Eiwadangin A. (LTO) 
Martha A. (LTO) 
Creswick A. 

As per.portion 71 (Buada) 

Shares 

1/48 
1/48 
1/48 
1/48 

1/6 
1/6 
1/6 

2/15 
2/15 
2/15 

1/9 
1/9 
1/9 

1/12 
1/12 
1/12 

1/3 
1/3 
1/3 

Any person who wishes to appeal against the distribution of this estate must lodge his or her appeal at the Supreme Court Regist 
within 21 days from the date of this Gazette and no appeal may be commenced after that time. 

Dated this 18th day of September, 1970. 

JEREMIA, 
SECRETARY. 

http:l\.,,-,"JJ1..LI
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8. 

No. 42 19th October 1970 

NAURU LOCAL GOVE~~MENT COUNCIL 

IMPOUNDING OF ANIMALS 

Pursuant to the provisions of the Nauru Local Government Council Rule 
No. 1 notice is hereby given that the following animals have this da~ been im
pounded:-

Number Des cri pd on 

2 only B/White Sow, each about 24 months old, found straying at the 
government settlement, Meneng District on 14/10/70 at 1.00 p.m. 

Owners may obtain release of these animals upon proof of ownership and 
payment of pound fees to the undersigned. In default of such payment wi thin 
seven days of the date of this notice, the animals will be sold by public auc~' 
tion or otherwise disposed of. 

e Date 14/10/70 

Delete 

Insert 

COR RIG END U M 

Government Gazette Notice No. 193/1970 is hereby amended as follows: 

where twice occurring the words 
Acting Chief Secretary. 

in their stead the words 
Acting Public Service Commissioner. 

Dated this 16th day of October, 1970. 

follows: -

Corrigendum 

Government Gazette No, 39 ("If 21st September, 1970 is hereby amended as 

Delete: 
Ewa 61 PL Ebwenoeije to 655 1090 As for Portion 55 (Buada) on 
Page lL 

Delete: 
Anabar 51 CL Ibweruru Eibwad (Est of) 

Insert: 

Anabar 51 PL Ibweruru Eibwad (Est of) 

Dated this 13th day of October, 1970. 

JEREMIA, 




